the size of the Rights Issue was reduced to 24,046,488 Rights Shares and the details of the shareholding

structure of the Company are shown in the section headed “SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY” below in this announcement.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

As the size of the Rights Issue was reduced, the gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately

HK$3.85 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting

commission, professional fees and all other relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately

HK$3.06 million. The Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the

proposed use of proceeds as set out in the section headed “REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE

RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is

set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately before
the completion of
the Rights Issue

Immediately after
the completion of
the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. So Chi Ming (“Mr. So”) (Note 1 & 2) 1,190,400 1.12% 1,190,400 0.92%
Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes (“Ms. Yeung”)

(Note 2) 342,000 0.32% 342,000 0.26%
A S Investment Holdings Limited

(“A S Investment”) (Note 2) 14,635,200 13.81% 14,635,200 11.26%

Sub-total 16,167,600 15.26% 16,167,600 12.44%

Public Shareholders
the Subscribers – – 11,200,000 8.62%
the Underwriter and its holding company

(Note 3) 861,600 0.81% 12,161,600 9.35%
Other public Shareholders 88,926,043 83.93% 90,472,531 69.59%

Sub-total 89,787,643 84.74% 113,834,131 87.56%

Total 105,955,243 100.00% 130,001,731 100.00%

4

Notes:

1. Mr. So is the uncle of Mr. So David Tat Man, an executive Director.

2. Mr. So and Ms. Yeung are spouses. Based on the disclosure of interests forms both filed on 1 September 2020 by Mr.

So and Ms. Yeung, Mr. So has an interest of 1,190,400 Shares (after the capital reorganisation of the Company being

effective on 22 October 2021) as beneficial owner, and Ms. Yeung has an interest of 342,000 Shares (after the capital

reorganisation of the Company being effective on 22 October 2021) as beneficial owner. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. So

is deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Ms. Yeung and Ms. Yeung is deemed to be interested in the Shares